
 
 

 

 
 

CUSTOMER FOCUS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday 6 October 2022 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Civic Centre 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265107. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the rear entrance at the back of the Customer Service 
Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Vizard (Chair), Mitchell, M (Deputy Chair), Bennett, Ellis-Jones, Foale, Harvey, Holland, Newby, 
Oliver, Snow, Sparling, Sutton, Wardle and Warwick 
 

Agenda 
  
1    Apologies 

 
 

 
2    Minutes 

 
(Pages 5 - 

14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee held 

on 30 June 2022. 
  
  
 

 

 
3    Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting.  
  
 

 

 
4    Local Government (Access to Information) Act - Exclusion of Press and 

Public 
 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and  



public during the consideration of any of the items on this agenda but, if it should 
wish to do so, then the following resolution should be passed:- 
  
“RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular item(s) of business 
on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraph(s) of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
  
  

5    Questions from the Public under Standing Order No 19 
 

 

 Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support via the committee.services@exeter.gov.uk email by 10.00am at 
least three working days prior to the meeting. For this meeting any questions 
must be submitted by 10.00am on Monday 3 October 2022. 
  
For details about how to speak at Committee, please click the following link -  
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-
speaking-at-meetings/overview/ 
  
  
 

 

 
6    Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order No. 20 

 
 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to the relevant Portfolio 
Holders for this Scrutiny Committee. The Portfolio Holders are:-  
  
Councillor Denning -   Portfolio Holder for Customer Services and Council 
Housing  
Councillor Ghusain -   Portfolio Holder for City Management and Environmental 
Services  
Councillor Pearce   -   Portfolio Holder for Communities and Homelessness 
Prevention 
Councillor Williams -   Portfolio Holder for Recycling, Waste Management and 
Waterways 
  
Advance questions from Members relating to the Portfolio Holders should be 
notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support via the 
committee.services@exeter.gov.uk email.  
  
 

 

 
7    Update from the Portfolio Holder for Recycling, Waste Management and 

Waterways - Councillor Williams - To follow 
 

(Pages 15 
- 16) 

 
8    Operation London Bridge - Expenditure 

 
(Pages 17 

- 20) 
 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support. 

  
 

 
9    Street Naming and Numbering 

 
(Pages 21 

- 52) 
 To consider the report of the Director City Development. 

 
 

 

mailto:committee.services@exeter.gov.uk
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/overview/
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/overview/
mailto:committee.services@exeter.gov.uk


10    Homelessness Task and Finish Working Group - Update from the Chair of 
the Working Group 
 

 

 
11    Scrutiny Programme Board Annual Report 

 
(Pages 53 

- 70) 
 To receive the report of the Scrutiny Programme Board. 

 
 

 
12    Forward Plan of Business and Scrutiny Work Plan 

 
(Pages 71 

- 76) 
 Please see for noting a link to the schedule of future business proposed for the 

Council which can be viewed on the Council's web site -  
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/forward-
plan-of-executive-decisions/ 
 
Also attached is a work plan for scrutiny items. 
 
Should Members wish to raise issues in respect of future business please notify 
Howard Bassett in advance of the meeting. 
 

 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday 1 
December 2022 at 5.30 pm in the Civic Centre. 
 
Follow us: 
Twitter 
Facebook 
 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107.

https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/forward-plan-of-executive-decisions/
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/forward-plan-of-executive-decisions/
http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



 

CUSTOMER FOCUS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

30 June 2022 
 

Present: 
CouncillorCouncillor Matthew Vizard (Chair) 
Councillors Mitchell, M, Bennett, Ellis-Jones, Foale, Harvey, Holland, Newby, Oliver, Snow 
and Sutton 

 
Apologies: 
Councillors Sparling, Wardle and Warwick 

 
Also present: 

Director of City Development, Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support, Assistant 
Service Lead – Local Plan and Democratic Services Officer (HB) 

 
In attendance: 

  
Councillor Bialyk Leader  
Councillor Denning Portfolio Holder Council Housing Development and Support Services 
Councillor Ghusain Portfolio Holder City Management and Environment Services 
Councillor Morse      Portfolio Holder City Development 
Councillor Pearce Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder Communities and Homelessness 

Prevention  
Councillor Williams Portfolio Holder Recycling and Waterways 

 
 
 

10 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee held on 31 
March 2022 were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as correct. 
  
 

11 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
  
 

12 Presentation on the role of Scrutiny 
 
The Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support spoke on the role of scrutiny 
and its importance within the Council’s democratic process in acting as a critical 
friend for the Authority. He set out the following three distinct aspects of the scrutiny 
process:- 
 
  holding Executive to account by analysing and reviewing their decisions such as 

through the Call-In process, provided this met one of the four criteria set out in 
the Council’s Constitution. This process was not applicable when the Executive 
made recommendations to Council as, at that stage, the whole Council was 
effectively the ultimate scrutinising authority. Members could also question 
Portfolio Holders on their areas of responsibility and how they were meeting the 
objectives and priorities of the Council. The Scrutiny Programme Board had 
agreed a new proforma for this purpose and this process would commence in the 
September/October cycle of Scrutiny Committees; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

  a more proactive approach with the opportunity to contribute to the policies and 
procedures of the Council through its Forward Plan, which is published monthly, 
providing advance notifi
[...]
 opportunity, through Standing Order 18, for Members to request a matter 
being placed on a Scrutiny Committee agenda;  

  a meeting of the Governance Review Board was to be held to further examine 
the Council’s Governance arrangements. This could lead to recommendations to 
Council to make any necessary changes. Previous examples of changes had 
been the introduction of the opportunity for the public to put questions to 
Committees and Council and a fine tuning of the petitions scheme; and  

  because of resource implications, the decision making meetings of Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee were recorded but not Scrutiny Committee 
meetings. This would be re-visited by the Governance Review Board who would 
be asked to look at any plans to broadcast meetings of Scrutiny. 
 

Responding to a Member’s query, the Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic 
Support confirmed that a further role of Scrutiny was to scrutinise issues that 
impacted on the city as a whole and were not necessarily functions of the Council 
itself. 
 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support for his 
presentation and emphasised the importance of scrutiny being a critical friend of the 
Council. He also referred to the membership of the Scrutiny Programme Board as the 
Chairs and Deputies of both Scrutiny Committees, with the Board chaired by 
Councillor Packham, a non-Executive Member. It was an open and transparent 
process and he encouraged Members to come forward with topics for discussion.  

Page 6



 

 
Members noted the report. 
 

13 Questions from the Public under Standing Order No. 19 
 
No questions from members of the public were received. 
  
 

14 Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order No 20 
 
In accordance with Standing Order No. 20, the following questions had been 
submitted by Councillors Bennett, Harvey, M. Mitchell and Sparling and had been 
circulated in advance to Members of the Committee. The responses of 
[...]
result of exiting the EU, 
to protect workers’ jobs, and to contribute to Exeter’s commitment to 
Net Carbon Zero 2030; and 

  
d)      increase Universal Credit to help people suffering food poverty, with 

an equivalent uplift to those on legacy benefits. 
  
Response 
  
As you know, the City Council has no statutory obligation on the Food Action front. 
That said, Councillor Ghusain and Councillor Oliver were instrumental in connecting 
Free Food Providers in Exeter by facilitating the creation of a platform and a 
framework (the first meeting of the Exeter Free Food Network was held in February 
2020). After several meetings, the group was renamed Exeter Community Food 
Network (ECFN), with representatives from Exeter Food Bank, local faith and 

Page 10



 

community groups, and other organisations involved in the provision and distribution 
of free food. Exeter Connect/ECI is now hosting these bimonthly meetings. I will be 
attending these meetings going forward and ensure that progress is continued.  
  
  
  
 

15 Homelessness Task and Finish Working Group 
 
The Deputy Chair and Chair of the Homelessness Task and Finish Working Group 
briefed Members on the first meeting of the Group held on 27 June 2022. He 
explained that the suggestion for a working group had been triggered by the cuts in 
Universal Credit and the feared impact this would have on existing homeless 
numbers.  
  
The Chair explained the two stages of the review. Stage I would examine causation 
and prevention and gather evidence regarding the pattern and causes of 
homelessness in Exeter, including the impact of issues relating to the Pandemic, cost 
of living rises and recent Government policy changes and consider early intervention 
and prevention strategies. Stage II would involve the handling of the process of 
homelessness, examining how Exeter City Council and other statutory bodies 
handled homeless cases and the resource implications. 
  
It was the intention to ask evidence 
[...]
 Plans; 

          in respect of the request from a Member for locally based neighbourhood 
consultation to inform the Plan, in particular around Liveable Exeter sites, the 
report detailed the intention to go well beyond the statutory minimum required for 
consultation, for example the ‘Future of the High Street’ exhibition and the launch 
of the ‘Future Place’ of Exeter consultation. The goal was to involve as wide a 
cross section of residents and businesses, as well as visitors, as possible. 
Further reports would be submitted to Members on the progress of the 
consultations and the ideas raised; and 

          in respect of the Member’s request for a second round of consultation, this was 
already timetabled for an eight week period from the end of September. There 
would also be informal consultations, with details again to be reported to 
Members. 

  
The Portfolio Holder City Development confirmed that Members would be kept fully 
informed of the consultative process which would be as open and transparent as 
possible. In addition to the current reporting of the various stages to the Planning 
Member Working Group regular reports on the Exeter Plan would be made to the 
Strategic Scrutiny Committee. 
  
RESOLVED that Scrutiny Committee note the report. 
  
 

17 Forward Plan of Business 
 
Members noted the Forward Plan. 
  
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.57 pm 
 
 

Chair

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

REPORT TO CUSTOMER FOCUS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
Date of Meeting:  6th October 2022 
 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER’S REPORT TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 
COUNCILLOR RUTH WILLIAMS, PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR RECYCLING, 
WASTE MANAGEMENT AND WATERWAYS 
                                                                  
 

1. Issues relating to achieving the Council’s published priorities  
Recycling and Waste - Recruitment of qualified drivers continues to be 
problematic with respect to 7.5 tonne and 26 tonne refuse collection vehicles 
(RCVs), as is the case nationally. In order to maintain our statutory services, the 
garden waste collection service was suspended in August, and delays to the 
emptying of glass recycling banks and further roll out of food waste collection. 
 
However the service has been embarking on an internal development programme 
giving opportunity to a number of staff within the service the opportunity to qualify 
as drivers. Whilst this is not a quick fix and completion of the various tests required 
can take a number of months, it will improve the number of drivers and business 
continuity of the service going forward. 
 
The service has also revised the advert and requirements for the driver role to 
additional target those that may hold a relevant licence but have had a career 
break and/or do not have all the required parts of the licence in place. The service 
is seeking to attract those who are seeking part time or casual working, which will 
benefit the service in dealing with absence and give a greater business continuity 
going forward. 
The Exeter Port Authority - still working towards compliance with the Port Marine 
Safety Code. Compliance with this code will give added protection to the Council in 
matters of maritime safety regarding both the river Exe and the Exeter Ship 
Canal. Currently the Council do not have the correct powers to manage the 
waterways effectively. To obtain the correct powers of Special and General 
Direction, a Harbour Revision Order needs to be sought through the Department 
for Transport. By having the correct powers the Council would be able to regulate 
the waters of the river and canal, make proper charges for harbour dues and have 
better control of anti-social behaviour afloat 

 
2. Update or commentary on any major ongoing programmes of work 

Recycling and Waste - Continuance with the Electric Fleet programme is 
progressing well with the first three 26 tonne refuse collection vehicles (RCV) 
having gone operational in Ju
[...]
nsultation with the Director of Finance, the Leader of the Council 
and Chair of the Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee, relating to the expenditure on the 
Council’s response to Operation London Bridge. The Constitution requires officers to 
present this to the next available meeting of the Executive for noting.  

2. Recommendations:  
That the Executive note the urgent decision.   

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
3.1 To comply with the Constitution, any decision which has been taken as a matter of 
urgency and which includes the incurring of expenditure, needs to be reported to the next 
available meeting of the Executive. 

3.2 At the time of writing the report, expenditure of £31,000 had been incurred in the 
Council’s response to Operation London Bridge. 

3.3 The Chair of the Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee in agreeing to the urgency of 
the matter, has requested that a breakdown of the costs be presented to that Committee.  
This report will also therefore be considered at the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 6th 
October 2022.  

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources 
A breakdown of the costs incurred is set out below. These costings do not include staff 
time. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
5.1 The costs set out in the report will be funded from the General Fund Balance.  This 
will have only a small impact on the level of reserves available to protect the Council. 

6. What are the legal aspects? 
There are no identified legal issues. 

7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
This report meets the constitutional requirements that urgent decisions need to be reported 
to the Executive at the earliest opportunity.  

8. Report details: 
8.1 As is the case with many other matters, plans have long been in place for the passing 
of the Monarch – these have been known as London Bridge. 

8.2 Whilst not a mandatory requirement as to exactly what needs to be done to mark this 
occasion, there are m
[...]
ember 2022 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 
Date of Meeting: 13 December 2022 

Report of: Corporate Manager, Executive Support 

Title: Revisions to Street Naming and Numbering Policy 

Is this a Key Decision?  
No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Executive / Council 

1. What is the report about? 
The report seeks member’s approval of a number of minor revisions to the council’s 
Street Naming and Numbering Policy. 

2. Recommendations:  
That Executive recommends approval of, and Council approves, revisions to the council’s 
Street Naming and Numbering Policy. 

That approval of future revisions to the policy is delegated to the director with 
responsibility for planning and development in consultation with the Chair of Planning 
Committee. 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
To clarify the council’s position on street naming and numbering and to ensure effective 
implementation. 

4. What are the resource implications including non-financial resources? 
There are no additional resource implications. 

5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
There are no specific financial implications for Council to consider arising from this report. 

6. What are the legal aspects? 
None identified. 

7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
The amendments to the Policy raise no issues for the Monitoring Officer. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



8. Report details: 
The council’s Street Naming and Numbering Policy was originally adopted in 2008. The 
policy was aligned with that of Teignbridge and East Devon councils in 2017. This 
simplified the process and facilitated implementation by Strata, the council’s ICT provider, 
who implement the policy on a day-to-day basis for the three councils. 

A number of minor revisions to the policy are proposed to reflect the reality of street 
naming and numbering, to clarify procedures and to facilitate members’ involvement. The 
proposed revisions are shown in red in the policy attached at Annex A. 

9. How does the decision contribute to the Counci

Minutes of the meeting


 

CUSTOMER FOCUS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

6 October 2022 
 

Present: 
Councillor Matthew Vizard (Chair) 
Councillors Mitchell, M, Bennett, Ellis-Jones, Harvey, Holland, Newby, Snow, Sparling, 
Wardle and Warwick 

 
Apologies: 
Councillors Oliver and Sutton 

 
Also present: 

Service Lead - Environmental Health & Community Safety, Corporate Manager Democratic 
and Civic Support, Corporate Manager – Executive Support and Democratic Services 
Officer (HB) 

 
In attendance: 

  
Councillor Bialyk Leader 
Councillor Williams Portfolio Holder Recycling, Waste Management and Waterways 
Councillor Denning Portfolio Holder Council Housing Development and Support Services 
Councillor Ghusain Portfolio Holder City Management and Environmental Services 
Councillor Pearce Portfolio Holder Communities and Homelessness Prevention 

 
18 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee held on 30 
June 2022 were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as correct. 
  

19 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
  

20 Questions from the Public under Standing Order No 19 
 
No questions from members of the public were received. 
  

21 Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order No. 20 
 
No questions had been received from Members. 
 

22 Update from the Portfolio Holder for Recycling, Waste Management and 
Waterways - Councillor Williams 
 
Councillor Williams reported on the Recycling and Waste, Waterways and the Exeter 
Port Authority areas of her Portfolio, detailing the issues relating to achieving the 
Council’s published priorities, major ongoing programmes of work, issues impacting 
delivery, financial performance and budget requirements and potential changes being 
considered. 
  
The following responses were given to Members’ queries:- 
  
         there were a number of factors which made it difficult to provide a precise 

timetable for the full rollout of food waste collection across the city. As well as the 
difficulties noted in recruiting qualified drivers, care needed to be taken to ensure 



 

that the collection routes were planned as efficiently as possible. There were a 
number of different types of properties, particularly in inner city areas, which 
required careful analysis and the collection of garden waste, for example, often 
covered more than one ward and there was a need to minimise the mileage 
covered when factoring in the need to return to Exton Road to offload materials. 
There was presently a limit to the amount of food waste that could be stored at 
the depot prior to being transferred to Holsworthy for anaerobic disposal. It was 
estimated that 47% of current waste within the black bins was anaerobic and, 
therefore, once the full rollout of food waste collection occurred, Exeter’s rate of 
recycling would increase significantly; 

         it was necessary to prioritise black and green bin collection which was a statutory 
requirement. As such, it had been unfortunate that it had proved necessary to 
suspend the garden waste collection service in order to maintain the statutory 
service. The communication process in notifying residents of changes had been 
improved and a data base was being developed with Strata including the 
compilation of residents’ emails;  

         the Service Lead Environmental Health and Community Safety confirmed that 
the recruitment of drivers was a key issue and that obtaining licences to drive 7.5 
tonne and 26 tonne refuse collection vehicles was a complex process and that 
the same problem was being experienced by the private sector. The service had 
embarked on an internal development programme giving opportunity to a number 
of staff within the service to qualify as drivers. The roll out of food waste 
containers also had to be factored into the process; 

         the Service Lead Environmental Health and Community Safety advised that the 
Council has a comprehensive fleet management replacement programme and 
the timescale for replacing existing diesel vehicles was seven years and would be 
eight years for the new electric vehicles;  

         the Service Lead Environmental Health and Community Safety referred to the 
ongoing advertising for the recruitment of drivers as well as the use of recruitment 
agencies which it was hoped would attract those with relevant experience such 
as delivery drivers. The development programme was encouraging existing staff 
such as loaders to become drivers. He praised the response of staff to the recent 
extra day’s bank holiday following the passing of Her Majesty the Queen and to 
their turn out to ensure that there were no disruptions to the service. They were 
very dedicated and excellent ambassadors for the city; 

         the Service Lead Environmental Health and Community Safety advised that the 
total staff complement required for the food waste collection service was five 
drivers and 10 loaders. The delay in obtaining licenses from the DVLA had been 
resolved, although there could be delays in booking training courses with 
companies due to the demand for places on intensive driver training 
programmes. The new electric vehicles had been well received by staff who had 
quickly adapted to the nuances of longer vehicles. Manufacturers had been 
advised of the value of enabling the vehicles to be charged from the rear; 

         the Service Lead Environmental Health and Community Safety updated 
Members on progress with the construction of the larger roll on roll off food waste 
disposal bays to the necessary standard required by the Environment Agency. At 
present, the volume of disposal was limited by the smaller skips used by the 7 
tonne vehicles; and 

         a report on the Harbour Revision Order would be submitted to Executive and 
Council, the key aims of the Order being to improve access to the River and 
Canal, to charge for existing services and to codify Health and Safety 
requirements. It was difficult to predict any date for implementation because of 
the costs involved and the need for consultation. Responding to a Member, she 
acknowledged the unique nature of the Canal and its value to the city and the 
importance for the City Council to maintain control. The River and Canal was a 



 

great asset to residents and visitors and she praised the work of the Harbour 
Master and his team. The Portfolio Holder also referred to the intention to hold a 
Historic Vessels Festival which was being progressed by the Exeter Canal and 
Quay Trust.           

 
23 Operation London Bridge - Expenditure 

 
The Corporate Manager, Democratic and Civic Support presented the report setting 
out the details of an urgent decision taken by the Chief Executive & Growth Director, 
in consultation with the Director of Finance, the Leader of the Council and the Chair 
of the Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee, relating to the expenditure of £31,000 on 
the Council’s response to Operation London Bridge. The Constitution required 
officers to present this to the next available meeting of the Executive which had been 
held on 4 October 2022 (Minute Number 100 refers)  
  
The Chair of the Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee, who in agreeing the urgent 
matter, requested that a breakdown of the costs also be presented to this Committee. 
  
Particular reference was made to the following:- 
  
         work on the protocol had been ongoing for a number of years, making it possible 

to act immediately on the announcement of the sad passing of Her Majesty the 
Queen; 

         Council staff and partners across the city, including the University and Football 
and Rugby Clubs who had been involved in developing the protocol, had 
responded magnificently to enable the public to be engaged in the mourning 
period; 

         the protocol had been developed nationwide, in part to reduce the anticipated 
pressure on the capital following the announcement. Few would have 
experienced the Proclamation of a new monarch and some 3,000 members of 
the public had gathered outside Exeter Cathedral on Sunday 11 September 2022 
to hear the Chief Executive & Growth Director deliver the Proclamation; and 

         the public reaction to the arrangements had been well received and there had 
been significant local and national media coverage of the city’s arrangements. 

  
The following responses were given to Members’ queries:- 
  
         the expectations of His Majesty for arrangements for the Coronation were 

unknown and no date had been fixed. As such, it was not possible to report on 
local arrangements and costs; 

         no equivalent arrangements to Operation London Bridge for the Coronation had 
been made; 

         the protocol for the Queen’s passing had been developed in conjunction with the 
National Association of Civic Officers; and 

         although there would have been carbon footprint implications, such as the 
involvement of additional vehicles, energy uses etc., it had not been possible in 
the time given for these to have been calculated.  

  
The Chair of the Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee, on behalf of Members, 
thanked all Council staff involved in the arrangements and also extended the thanks 
of the Committee to all partners across the city who had participated in the 
arrangements and which had been so well received by the public. 
  
Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee noted the report. 
 



 

24 Street Naming and Numbering 
 
The Corporate Manager - Executive Support presented the report seeking Members’ 
approval of a number of minor revisions to the Council’s Street Naming and 
Numbering Policy. 
  
The report proposed that Executive recommend that Council approves revisions to 
the Council’s Street Naming and Numbering Policy and that approval of future 
revisions to the policy be delegated to the Director with responsibility for planning and 
development in consultation with the Chair of Planning Committee. 
  
The policy covered both the naming and numbering of streets and the renaming of 
existing streets when requested. It was also an opportunity to raise awareness of 
arrangements. 
  
A Member raised the following queries which the Corporate Manager - Executive 
Support undertook to respond to:- 
  
         can 2.5 be clarified as to its meaning with perhaps regard to updating the 

language used for accessibility?; 
         can the necessity of the very specific clause in 3.9.13 be explained and is there a 

reason other considerations are not included and what is the significance of the 
starting date of 1914?; and 

         can 8.13 be clarified as to whether it means the local authority will instruct 
developers on where to site the nameplates or just that it is a requirement that 
developments have nameplates? 

  
The following responses were given to Members’ queries:- 
  
         the policy covered a situation where a street name could be challenged, for 

example, on historical grounds and, in such circumstances, the appropriate 
action could be to hold a referendum; 

         relevant Ward Councillors were consulted as a matter of course and requests 
from the public often came via Members; and 

         a bank of names was not maintained.  
  
Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee noted the report and recommended to 
Executive and Council for approval. 
  

25 Homelessness Task and Finish Working Group - Update from the Chair of the 
Working Group 
 
The Deputy Chair and Chair of the Homelessness Task and Finish Working Group 
briefed Members on meetings of the Group held on 27 September and 3 October 
2022 following an initial meeting on 27 June 2002. He explained that the working 
group had been established in response to changes in Universal Credit and the 
feared impact this would have on existing homeless numbers but since then the 
economic climate had changed with inflation and the energy and cost of living crisis. 
At the same time, the City Council was consulting on its Homelessness Strategy.  
  
As well as a call for public views on the issues including those who had experienced 
homelessness, two sessions were being held with witnesses, one to consider 
causation and prevention, the other to examine the handling of homelessness 
presentations. The first session on 3 October had received statements from Shelter, 
Exeter Citizens Advice and the City Council on the nature of homelessness, the 



 

national picture of homelessness with consideration given to what recommendations 
could be made, not only for the City Council, but also for regional and national bodies 
and to Government. 
  
Six bodies had been invited to the second session arranged for 19 October 2022. 
There had been a good response to a social media promotion of the work of the Task 
and Finish Working Group from individuals who had experienced homelessness. St 
Petrocks had also invited Members of the Group to meet with some of its clients. 
Councillor Pearce, as Portfolio Holder for Communities and Prevention, had been 
invited to the meetings with witnesses. 
  
The Committee noted the update. 
  

26 Scrutiny Programme Board Annual Report 
 
The Chair, as a member of the Scrutiny Programme Board, presented the Board’s 
report which offered an annual update in respect of the Scrutiny work achieved 
during the Municipal Year 2021 - 2022. He, and another Member, thanked 
Democratic Services for their input into the preparation of the report. The Member 
thanked the Portfolio Holder for the quality of the report and also remarked that it 
would be beneficial if that, in addition to the selected Portfolio Holder reporting in 
detail to the respective Committee meeting, brief updates from the other three 
Portfolio Holders who also reported to this Committee could be provided at each 
meeting. 
 
The Chair stated that the current format had been considered and supported by the 
Scrutiny Programme Board and also pointed out that there was an opportunity under 
Standing Order 20 for Members to ask questions of the relevant Portfolio Holders at 
each meeting, all four being present at this meeting. 
 
The Corporate Manager, Democratic and Civic Support advised that the suggestion 
could be raised at the next meeting of the Scrutiny Programme Board. He stated that 
it would also be appropriate for the matter to be raised at the next meeting of the 
Governance Review Board as part of the Board’s annual review of the Council’s 
scrutiny arrangements.  
 
Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
(1) supported the suggestion regarding brief Portfolio Holders updates to be 

made at each Committee meeting to be put to both the Scrutiny Programme 
Board and the Governance Review Board; and 

 
(2) noted the Annual Scrutiny Report 2021-2022 which would be presented to 

Executive to note and to recommend to Council to approve. 
 

27 Forward Plan of Business and Scrutiny Work Plan 
 
Members noted the Forward Plan and the Scrutiny Work Plan.  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.47 pm 
 
 

Chair


	Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee
	6 October 2022
	Present:
	Apologies:
	Also present:
	In attendance:



